

**APPEAL NO. 14-11204-FF**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

GEORGIA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs–Appellees

v.

FAYETTE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, *et al.*,

Defendants–Appellants

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Northern District of Georgia

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES  
GEORGIA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP, ET AL. v.  
FAYETTE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, ET AL.**

---

NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &  
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.

Sherrilyn Ifill

*Director-Counsel*

Ryan P. Haygood

Natasha M. Korgaonkar

Leah C. Aden

40 Rector St., 5th Fl.

New York, NY 10006

(212) 965-2200

rhaygood@naacpldf.org

laden@naacpldf.org

Neil Bradley

Georgia Bar No. 075125

3276 Wynn Dr.

Avondale Estates, GA 30002-1647

(404) 298-5052

neil.bradley.ga@gmail.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs–Appellees*

GEORGIA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP, *et al.*,  
v. FAYETTE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, *et al.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iv
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. STATEMENT OF FACTS & PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .....	3
A. Background .....	3
B. Attempted Settlements .....	4
C. Discovery & Summary Judgment.....	6
D. Remedial Phase .....	12
E. Final Judgment.....	16
II. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	17
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	18
ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY .....	20
I. Because It Failed to Litigate this Case After Unsuccessfully Settling with Plaintiffs, the BOE’s Appeal Must Fail. ....	20
II. Plaintiffs Demonstrated that the Black Community in Fayette is Geographically Compact and Sufficiently Numerous Under <i>Gingles</i> One, and Plaintiffs’ Expert Reasonably Considered Non-Racial Traditional Redistricting Principles and Race to Develop a Remedial District. ....	26
A. District 5 Contains a Geographically Compact Any-Part Black Community.....	26

1. <i>Geographical Compactness</i> .....	28
2. <i>Geographical Shape</i> .....	31
3. <i>Maintaining a Community of Interest</i> .....	32
4. <i>Population Deviation</i> .....	36
5. <i>Minimizing Split Precincts</i> .....	39
6. <i>Compliance with Section 2 of the VRA</i> .....	40
B. The District Court Also Properly Held that the Black Community is Sufficiently Large to Satisfy <i>Gingles One</i> .....	42
C. The Court-Drawn Plan Also is a Legally Acceptable Remedy. ....	47
III. The District Court Properly Granted Summary Judgment Against the BOE. ....	49
IV. Under the “Totality of the Circumstances,” Plaintiffs Demonstrated that the Defendants’ At-Large Electoral Method Violated Section 2.....	54
V. The District Court Held that Four Senate Factors (1, 2, 3, 7) Applicable to the BOE Weighed in Plaintiffs’ Favor, Including Two Key Senate Factors (2 and 7). ....	56
1. <i>RPV (Senate Factor 2) and Election of African-Americans (SenateFactor 7)</i> .....	56
2. <i>Past Discrimination and Its Lingering Effects (Senate Factor 1)</i> .....	57
3. <i>Election Practices that Enhance Discrimination (Senate Factor 3)</i> ....	57
CONCLUSION .....	59
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	60
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	61



## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### CASES

<i>Abate v. Mundt</i> , 403 U.S. 182, 91 S. Ct. 1904 (1971) .....	38
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74, 117 S. Ct. 1925 (1997) .....	47, 54
<i>Allen v. State Board of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544, 89 S. Ct. 817 (1969) .....	40
<i>Artistic Entertainment, Inc. v. City of Warner Robins</i> , 331 F.3d 1196 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	50
<i>Badillo v. City of Stockton</i> , 956 F.2d 884 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	44
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1, 129 S. Ct. 1231 (2009) .....	46
<i>Benavidez v. City of Irving</i> , 638 F. Supp. 2d 709 (N.D. Tex. 2009) .....	32
<i>Broward Citizens for Fair Districts v. Broward County</i> , No. 12-60317-CV, 2012 WL 1110053 (S.D. Fla. 2012) .....	44-45
<i>Brown v. Thomson</i> , 462 U.S. 835, 103 S. Ct. 2690 (1983) .....	36
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952, 116 S. Ct. 1941 (1996) .....	26, 32
<i>Byars v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 517 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	51, 52
<i>Cane v. Worcester County, Maryland</i> , 35 F.3d 921 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	33, 35

*Chapman v. Meier*,  
420 U.S. 1, 95 S. Ct. 751 (1975).....39

*Clark v. Calhoun County, Mississippi*,  
21 F.3d 92 (5th Cir. 1994).....35

*Colleton County Council v. McConnell*,  
201 F. Supp. 2d 618 (D.S.C. 2002) .....44

*Davis v. Chiles*,  
139 F.3d 1414 (11th Cir. 1998) .....27

*Dillard v. Crenshaw County*,  
649 F. Supp. 289 (M.D. Ala. 1986).....57

*Fletcher v. Lamone*,  
831 F. Supp. 2d. 887 (D. Md. 2011) .....33

*Gaffney v. Cummings*,  
412 U.S. 735, 93 S. Ct. 2321 (1973) .....37

*Georgia v. Ashcroft*,  
539 U.S. 461, 123 S. Ct. 2498 (2003) .....43

*Imaging Business Machines, LLC. v. BancTec, Inc.*,  
459 F.3d 1186 (11th Cir. 2006).....51

*Johnson v. De Grandy*,  
512 U.S. 997, 114 S. Ct. 2647 (1994) ..... 46, 54

*Johnson v. Governor of Florida*,  
405 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2005) .....17

*Johnson v. Hamrick*,  
155 F. Supp. 2d 1355, (N.D. Ga. 2001), *aff'd* 296 F.3d 1065 (11th Cir. 2002) ...27

*Jones v. Fulton County, Georgia*,  
446 F. App'x 187 (11th Cir. 2011) .....50

*Karlson v. Red Door Homes, LLC*,  
553 F. App'x 875 (11th Cir. 2014) .....52

*Larios v. Cox*,  
300 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (2004), *aff'd* 542 U.S. 947, 124 S. Ct. 2086 (2004)... 37, 38

*League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry*,  
548 U.S. 399, 126 S. Ct. 2594 (2006) ..... 26, 27, 32, 34

*Lodge v. Buxton*,  
639 F.2d 1358 (5th Cir. 1981), *aff'd sub. Nom., Rogers v. Lodge*,  
458 U.S. 613, 102 S. Ct. 3272 (1982).....39

*Meek v. Metropolitan Dade County*,  
908 F.2d 1540 (11th Cir. 1990) .....17

*Miller v. Johnson*,  
515 U.S. 900, 115 S. Ct. 2475 (1995) .....34

*Nipper v. Smith*,  
39 F.3d 1494 (11th Cir. 1994) ..... 50, 54, 56

*Pope v. County of Albany*,  
687 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 2012) ..... 43, 44

*Reed v. Town of Babylon*,  
914 F. Supp. 843 (E.D.N.Y. 1996).....38

*Restigouche, Inc. v. Town of Jupiter*,  
59 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 1995) .....50

*Sensley v. Albritton*,  
385 F.3d 591 (5th Cir. 2004) .....31

*Shaw v. Hunt*,  
509 U.S. 630, 113 S. Ct. 2816 (1993).....32

*Shaw v. Hunt*,  
517 U.S. 899, 116 S. Ct. 1894 (1996).....48

*Sierra v. El Paso Independent School District*,  
591 F. Supp. 802 (W.D. Tex. 1984) .....57

*Solomon v. Liberty County*,  
899 F.2d 1012 (11th Cir. 1990) .....42

*South Carolina v. Katzenbach*,  
383 U.S. 301, 86 S. Ct. 803 (1966) .....40

*Thornburg v. Gingles*,  
478 U.S. 30, 106 S. Ct. 2752 (1986) ..... *passim*

*United States v. Brennan*,  
650 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2011) .....50

*United States v. City of Hialeah*,  
140 F.3d 968 (11th Cir. 1998) .....50

*United States v. Village of Port Chester*,  
704 F. Supp. 2d 411 (2010) ..... 38, 40

*United States v. City of Miami, Florida*,  
664 F.2d 435 (5th Cir. 1981) ..... 50-51

*White v. Regester*,  
412 U.S. 755, 93 S. Ct. 2332 (1973) .....36

**DOCKET CASES**

*Lindsey v. Fayette County Board of Commissioners*,  
No. 3:12-cv-40-TCB (N.D. Ga.) .....8

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 1973 .....3

42 U.S.C. § 1973(b) ..... 54, 55

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(f) .....49

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....49

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(f).....50, 51

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Guidance Concerning Redistricting Under Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act;*  
*Notice 76, Dep’t of Justice, 7472 (Feb. 9, 2011)*  
[http://www.justice.gov/crt/about/vot/sec\\_5/sec5guidance2011.pdf](http://www.justice.gov/crt/about/vot/sec_5/sec5guidance2011.pdf).....44
